thousand Euros, corresponding to a gross dividend amount of 0.171 Euros per share, which

include 664 thousand Euros attributable to own shares.

The distribution of dividends with respect to the net profit of 2014 amounted to 91,314

thousand Euros (0,171 Euros per share). From this amount, 664 thousand Euros were

attributable to own shares, having been paid to the shareholders an amount of 90,650 thousand

Euros.

Mar 2016 Mar 2015

Consolidated net profit used to calculate earnings per share (1) 6,084 20,305

Number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period (Note 13) (2) 534,000,000 534,000,000

Effect of own shares (Note 13) 3,881,374 3,881,374

Number of shares in the period (3) 530,118,626 530,118,626

Basic earnings per share (euro per share) (1)/(3) 0.01 0.04

REN - Redes Energéticas Nacionais, SGPS, S.A.   60 | 64

28 GUARANTEES GIVEN

As of 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015 the REN Group had given the following guarantees:

29 RELATED PARTIES

Main shareholders and shares held by corporate bodies

As of 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015, the shareholder structure of Group REN was as

follows:

Beneficiary Scope Mar 2016 Dec 2015

European Investment Bank (EIB) To guarantee loans 310,419 310,419

General Directorate of Energy and Geology
To guarantee compliance with the obligations assumed resulting from the contract relating to the

public service concession
20,500 20,500

Judge of District Court Guarantee for expropriation processes 5,549 5,549

Municipal Council of Seixal Guarantee for litigation 2,152 2,152

Electricity Iberian Market (OMI) To guarantee payments resulting from trading participation as purchaser in the Spanish market - 2,000

Municipal Council of Odivelas Guarantee for litigation 1,119 1,119

Social Security Institution Ensure compliance with obligations 511 511

Municipal Council of Silves Guarantee for expropriation processes 352 352

Tax Authority and Customs Ensure the suspension of tax enforcement proceedings 205 205

NORSCUT - Concessionária de Auto-estradas, SA To guarantee prompt payment of liabilities assumed by REN in the contract ceding utilization 200 200

European Union To comply with the contractual requirements on a financing agreement 177 177

Labour Court of Lisbon Guarantee for litigation 153 153

Municipal Council of Aveiro Guarantee for litigation 87 87

EP - Estradas de Portugal To guarantee compliance with the obligations assumed 84 84

GSE - Georgian State Electrosystem JSC Providing services contract 57 28

Câmara Municipal de Lisboa Guarantee the suspension of municipal tax 9 -

Câmara Municipal de Vila Nova de Gaia Guarantee the suspension of process nº 412/13 2 2

Alrisa - Sociedade Imobiliária, S.A. Urban lease contract - 15

341,576 343,553

Number of

shares %

Number of

shares %

State Grid Europe Limited (Grupo State Grid) 133,500,000 25.00% 133,500,000 25.00%

Mazoon B.V. (Grupo Oman Oil Company S.A.O.C.) 80,100,000 15.00% 80,100,000 15.00%

Fidelidade - Companhia de Seguros, S.A. 28,370,665 5.31% 28,370,665 5.31%

EDP - Energias de Portugal, S.A. 26,707,335 5.00% 26,707,335 5.00%

Gestmin, SGPS, S.A. 26,700,000 5.00% 26,700,000 5.00%

The Capital Group Companies, Inc. 23,125,892 4.33% 32,040,000 6.00%

Red Eléctrica Internacional, S.A.U. 11,059,535 2.07% - -

Own shares 3,881,374 0.73% 3,881,374 0.73%

Free float 200,555,199 37.56% 202,700,626 37.96%

534,000,000 100.00% 534,000,000 100.00%

Mar 2016 Dec 2015

REN - Redes Energéticas Nacionais, SGPS, S.A.   61 | 64

Transaction over REN shares by the Board of Directors

In the first quarter of 2016, the member of the Board of Directors, José Luís Arnaut, reported

that transactions were carried out on shares representing REN's share capital, through a related

entity (Platinumdetails - Consultoria e Investimentos, Lda.), been acquired 7,107 shares.

Besides the event mentioned above, no other cases of transactions made by board members,

compared to the consolidated financial statements of REN, on 31 December 2015, were made.

Remuneration of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors of REN, SGPS was considered in accordance with IAS 24 to be the only